TWENTY-THIRD CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 2024

C.R. NO. 23-96

A RESOLUTION

To confirm the nomination of Mr. Hainrick S. Panuelo to serve as the Director of the Office of Veteran Affairs of the Federated States of Micronesia.

WHEREAS, the President of the Federated of Micronesia has
nominated Mr. Hainrick S. Panuelo to serve as the Director of the
Office of Veteran Affairs of the Federated States of Micronesia;
and

5 WHEREAS, Mr. Hainrick S. Panuelo is qualified to serve in 6 this capacity based on his educational background and years of 7 experience in public service in the United States of America, 8 including his service as the Chief Paralegal at the 9th Army Air 9 and Missile Defense Command, Joint Base Pearl Harbor-Hickam in 10 Hawaii, Army Paralegal Human Resource Branch Manager at the Army 11 Human Resource Command, Fort Knox in Kentucky, and Military 12 Paralegal Instructor at the 369th Adjutant General Battalion, Port 13 Jackson in South Carolina; and

WHEREAS, the nomination and appointment requires the advice and consent of the Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia pursuant to Article X, Section 2(d) of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia; now, therefore,

18

19

C.R. NO. 23-96

1	BE IT RESOLVED by the Twenty-Third Congress of the Federated
2	States of Micronesia, Third Regular Session, 2024, that Congress
3	hereby confirms the nomination of Mr. Hainrick S. Panuelo to serve
4	as the Director of the Office of Veteran Affairs of the Federated
5	States of Micronesia; and
6	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
7	resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
8	of Micronesia, United States Ambassador to the FSM Jennifer L.
9	Johnson, President of the United States Veterans of Pohnpei (USVP)
10	Association Herman Semes, Jr. and Mr. Hainrick S. Panuelo.
11	
12	Date: <u>1/8/24</u> Introduced by: <u>/s/ Quincy Lawrence</u>
13	Quincy Lawrence (by request)
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	